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Will the Minister of HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) the details of central universities in the country which are running hospitals;

(b) whether the Government has implemented the recommendations of the Sixth Central Pay Commission (CPC) for all the employees particularly nursing and para-medical staff in the hospitals run by the central universities including Sir Sunder Lal Hospital, Banaras Hindu University, Varanasi;

(c) if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor;

(d) whether the University Grants Commission has constituted any committee to examine rationalisation of cadre structure and the pay scales of various categories of employees of the centrally funded institutions; and

(e) if so, the details thereof and if not, the time by which the said committee is likely to be constituted?

Answer

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT (DR. SHASHI THAROOR)

(a) Three Central Universities, namely, the Banaras Hindu University, the Aligarh Muslim University and the University of Delhi, at present have Medical Colleges/Institutes of Medical Sciences with attached Hospitals.

(b) The Revised Pay Bands and Grade Pays as indicated in the Part A of the First Schedule of the Central Civil Services (Revised Pay) Rules, 2008, which was notified by the Ministry of Finance for implementing the recommendations of the 6th Pay Commission as accepted by the Government, have been implemented in respect of all the employees such as the Nursing and Para-medical staff in the hospitals run by the central universities including Sir Sunder Lal Hospital, Banaras Hindu University, Varanasi w.e.f. 01.01.2006.
The revised pay scales mentioned in the Part B of the First Schedule of the CCS (RP) Rules, 2008 for certain common categories of staff, which includes Nursing and Para-medical staff, have not been implemented.

(c) As per the relevant instructions of Ministry of Finance, the implementation of pay Scales given in Part B is to be made applicable in the autonomous organisations after taking an individual view in each case after observing whether the grant of the revised pay structure is justified on functional considerations.

(d) Yes, Madam.

(e) The Joint Cadre Review Committee (JCRC) constituted by the University Grants Commission to look into the rationalisation of cadre structure and the pay scales of various non-teaching posts has, inter-alia, recommended for implementation of the revised pay scales mentioned in the Part B of the First Schedule of the CCS (RP) Rules, 2008 for Nursing and para-medical staff in the hospitals run by the central universities. The recommendations are under examination and an appropriate decision would be taken soon in consultation with the Minsitry of Finance.
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